REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
AND RECORD OF ACTION

March 14, 2023

FROM
BEAHTA R. DAVIS, Director, Regional Parks Department

SUBJECT

Use of Amphitheater Improvement Fund for Improvement Projects at Amphitheater in Glen
Helen Regional Park

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1. Approve the use of the Amphitheater Improvement funds for the following projects at the
Amphitheater in Glen Helen Regional Park:

a. Lighting Project in the amount of $100,000 to replace the current lighting fixtures with
light-emitting diode LED lights.
b. Repair the Walk-In Freezer in Concession Stand A in the amount of $15,600.

2. Approve appropriation and revenue adjustment to fund the Capital Improvement Program
projects and authorize the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector to post the necessary
budget adjustments, as detailed in the Financial Impact Section (Four votes required).

(Presenter: Beahta R. Davis, Director, 387-2340)

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner.
Provide for the Safety, Health, and Social Service Needs of County Residents.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County
Cost). Regional Parks Department (Department) will fund the improvement project for the
lighting ($100,000) and walk-in freezer in Concession Stand A ($15,600) with the use of the
fund balance from the Amphitheatre Improvements Fund (2732) at Glen Helen Regional Park in
the total amount of $115,600. The appropriation and revenue adjustments recommended are
as follows:

Fund Commitment ltem/GL Description Action Amount
Center Account
6520002732 37008880 F/B Reserves — Available Decrease | $115,600
Reserves
6520002732 54304030 Structural & Improvement To | Increase | $100,000
Structures
6520002732 54304030 General Maintenance- Increase $15,600
Structural, Improvement &
Grounds
Item 48

Page 1 of 3



Use of Amphitheater Improvement Fund for Improvement Projects at
Amphitheater in Glen Helen Regional Park
March 14, 2023

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

On October 19, 1992 (Item No. 59), the Board of Supervisors approved Lease Agreement No.
92-1023 (Agreement) for the use and operation of the Glen Helen Amphitheater. The
Agreement has been amended 11 times, with Amendment No. 7 specifically changing the
contractor's name to Live Nation. The Agreement provides for the establishment of an
improvement fund. The improvement fund is maintained by the County as a separate interest-
bearing fund. The purpose of the improvement fund is to pay for the modernization and
improvements to the Glen Helen Amphitheater and its facilities. Each party must agree on the
use of the improvement funds. Live Nation staff operating the Glen Helen Amphitheatre
submitted requests for the Lighting and Walk-in Freezer in the Concession Stand A projects.
After a review of the two requests, the Department agreed with the need for both projects.

The first project addresses the lighting at Glen Helen Amphitheater. The existing lighting around
the amphitheater in Plaza A & B are no longer operable. Live Nation has performed routine
maintenance of the lighting, but the lights are no longer functioning properly and are beyond
repair. Replacement of parts is not an option as the current brand of lights is no longer
manufactured. The project scope is to replace the most important areas in the amphitheater with
current lighting fixtures and light-emitting diode “LED” lights. It would improve the guest
experience and safety of all persons walking the property in the zones.

The second project is for the repair of the walk-in freezer in Concession Stand A at Glen Helen
Amphitheatre. The amphitheater’s concession stand must have the ability to store food at a cold
temperature. The walk-in freezer in Concession Stand A is broken and no longer working
properly. This project would repair the broken walk-in freezer and improve the quality of
infrastructure to store frozen food safely.

This recommended budget adjustment aligns with the County and Chief Executive Officer’s
goals and objectives to operate in a fiscally-responsible and business-like manner, and provides
for the safety, health, and social service needs of the County residents by improving safety on
the property.

PROCUREMENT
N/A

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Suzanne Bryant, Deputy County Counsel,
387-5455) on February 9, 2023; Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector (Vanessa, Doyle,
Deputy Chief Controller, 382-3195) on February 21, 2023; Finance (Elias Duenas,
Administrative Analyst, 387-4052) on February 22, 2023; and County Finance and
Administration (Valerie Clay, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) on February 24, 2023.

Iltem 48
Page 2 of 3



Use of Amphitheater Improvement Fund for Improvement Projects at
Amphitheater in Glen Helen Regional Park
March 14, 2023

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors
San Bernardino County

APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Joe Baca, Jr. Seconded: Curt Hagman
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD

7 -
BY f’7\>§vwv’ [V ynetl

DATED: March 14, 20623

COLNTY ?
3 \\mu\\u |\| {

\‘;L«,_a

cc: File- Regional Parks
LA 03/20/2023

Iltem 48
Page 3 of 3



